## CONSTITUTION OF THE UAF STAFF COUNCIL

## ARTICLE I. Name and Purpose

Section 1 The name of this organization shall be University of Alaska Fairbanks Staff Council.

Section 2 Authorized by the Board of Regents Policy 03.01.01 to represent both APT and Classified staff of the University of Alaska Fairbanks in its entirety, the organization formed by this Constitution enhances the staff's ability to serve the university and the public, provides a communication network between staff and the rest of the university community, and offers the considered views of staff necessary for decision making and problem solving on issues of common importance to achieving the mission of the university.

Those actions requiring the Chancellor's approval must be forwarded for review, acceptance or veto.

Section 3 To act as a constituent body of the UAF Governance process and to provide, from and by the UAF Staff Council, representatives to other constituent bodies, including but not limited to the UAF Governance Coordinating Committee and System Governance Council.

## ARTICLE II. Qualifications of Members

Section 1 The UAF Staff Council of the University of Alaska Fairbanks shall be composed of representative members of the APT and Classified constituents. The officers, elected and appointed membership of the UAF Staff Council duly elected in accordance with this constitution and the bylaws, are to be afforded reasonable release time from their other duties to participate in the activities of the UAF Staff Council and its committees.

## ARTICLE III. Officers & Their Election

Section. 1 The Officers of the UAF Staff Council shall be a President and a Vice President.

Section 2 The Vice President shall become President in the event that the office of President is vacated.

Section. 3 The President and Vice President shall be elected from the current council and staff at large by the representatives.















